P: Preliminary results.
1   Including mainly investments in the Société générale de financement (SGF) and the Innovatech corporations.

Last March 11, it was forecast that investments in government corporations
would amount to $646 million in 2003-2004. Since the government will
embark on in-depth review of the mandates of its corporations, particularly
the SGF and the Innovatech corporations, in order to reduce their
interventions, this amount is revised preliminarily to $300 million.

The review will also cover all loans and advances granted. The forecasted
amount of these loans and advances in 2003-2004 will be revised after all
issues have been examined.

2003-2004 Budget The Government’s Budgetary and Financial Stance

SECTION 3 13

Section 3 Appendix 3.1

Additional information on the
government’s financial position

2003-2004 Budget Budget Plan

SECTION 3 14

TABLE 3.1.1

GOUVERNEMENT DU QUÉBEC
SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS1

(in millions of dollars)

Budgetary transactions

Own-
source

revenue
Federal

transfers
Budgetary

revenue
Operating

expenditure
Debt

service
Budgetary

expenditure
Budgetary

reserve

Surplus
(deficit)

after
reserve

Before reform of government accounting

1970-1971 2 748 1 094 3 842 – 3 790 – 197 – 3 987 − 145
1971-1972 3 183 1 293 4 476 – 4 621 – 210 – 4 831 − 355
1972-1973 3 743 1 261 5 004 – 5 109 – 242 – 5 351 − 347
1973-1974 4 371 1 376 5 747 – 6 118 – 288 – 6 406 − 659
1974-1975 5 367 1 871 7 238 – 7 384 – 296 – 7 680 − 442
1975-1976 6 110 2 222 8 332 – 8 915 – 368 – 9 283 − 951
1976-1977 7 131 2 520 9 651 – 10 371 – 456 – 10 827 − 1 176
1977-1978 8 012 3 088 11 100 – 11 198 – 606 – 11 804 − 704
1978-1979 8 535 3 268 11 803 – 12 484 – 817 – 13 301 − 1 498
1979-1980 9 472 3 754 13 226 – 14 656 – 970 – 15 626 − 2 400
1980-1981 10 772 3 894 14 666 – 16 765 – 1 382 – 18 147 − 3 481
1981-1982 13 471 4 473 17 944 – 18 615 – 1 950 – 20 565 − 2 621
1982-1983 14 756 5 172 19 928 – 20 091 – 2 300 – 22 391 − 2 463
1983-1984 15 766 6 227 21 993 – 21 646 – 2 511 – 24 157 − 2 164
1984-1985 16 215 6 236 22 451 – 23 312 – 3 012 – 26 324 − 3 873
1985-1986 18 129 6 178 24 307 – 24 426 – 3 354 – 27 780 − 3 473
1986-1987 19 919 5 828 25 747 – 25 163 – 3 556 – 28 719 − 2 972
1987-1988 22 366 6 117 28 483 – 27 204 – 3 675 – 30 879 − 2 396
1988-1989 23 772 6 386 30 158 – 28 060 – 3 802 – 31 862 − 1 704
1989-1990 24 845 6 674 31 519 – 29 268 – 4 015 – 33 283 − 1 764
1990-1991 26 632 6 972 33 604 – 32 142 – 4 437 – 36 579 − 2 975
1991-1992 28 329 6 747 35 076 – 34 711 – 4 666 – 39 377 − 4 301
1992-1993 28 237 7 764 36 001 – 36 275 – 4 756 – 41 031 − 5 030
1993-1994 28 899 7 762 36 661 – 36 268 – 5 316 – 41 584 − 4 923
1994-1995 29 543 7 494 37 037 – 36 976 – 5 882 – 42 858 − 5 821
1995-1996 30 736 8 126 38 862 – 36 775 – 6 034 – 42 809 − 3 947
1996-1997 31 266 6 704 37 970 – 35 327 – 5 855 – 41 182 − 3 212

After reform of government accounting

1997-1998 35 886 5 974 41 860 – 36 675 – 7 342 – 44 017 − 2 157
1998-1999 38 649 8 071 46 720 – 39 407 – 7 187 – 46 594 126
1999-2000 41 076 6 334 47 410 – 40 031 – 7 372 − 47 403 7
2000-2001 42 904 8 145 51 049 – 42 066 – 7 606 – 49 672 – 950 427
2001-2002 41 004 9 305 50 309 – 43 976 – 7 261 – 51 237 950 22
2002-2003 P 43 403 9 303 52 706 – 45 570 – 7 136 – 52 706 0

P: Preliminary results.
1 A negative entry indicates a financial requirement and a positive entry, a source of financing.

2003-2004 Budget The Government’s Budgetary and Financial Stance

SECTION 3 15

Non-budgetary transactions

Investments,
loans and
advances

Capital
expenditures

Retirement
plans

Other
accounts

Excess amount
(shortfall)

Net financial
surplus

(requirements)

− 73 2 26 − 45 − 190
− 63 1 113 51 − 304
− 53 − 1 18 − 36 − 383

− 122 25 459 362 − 297
− 146 104 319 277 − 165
− 186 109 622 545 − 406
− 183 187 − 161 − 157 − 1 333
− 229 265 − 488 − 452 − 1 156
− 189 316 119 246 − 1 252
− 188 683 551 1 046 − 1 354

− 56 822 416 1 182 − 2 299
− 586 1 007 71 492 − 2 129
− 761 1 051 − 40 250 − 2 213
− 672 1 057 − 436 − 51 − 2 215
− 167 1 183 887 1 903 − 1 970

40 1 269 493 1 802 − 1 671
− 380 1 355 260 1 235 − 1 737
− 680 2 203 − 493 1 030 − 1 366
− 670 1 634 − 265 699 − 1 005
− 516 1 164 300 948 − 816
− 458 1 874 77 1 493 − 1 482
− 411 1 916 141 1 646 − 2 655
− 490 1 525 82 1 117 − 3 913
− 623 1 668 52 1 097 − 3 826

− 1 142 1 509 578 945 − 4 876
− 287 1 701 − 415 999 − 2 948
− 792 1 928 − 60 1 076 − 2 136

− 1 315 − 209 1 888 109 473 − 1 684
− 1 402 − 217 1 020 996 397 523
– 2 006 – 359 1 740 1 328 703 710
– 1 632 – 473 1 793 – 631 – 943 – 516
– 1 142 – 995 2 089 – 589 – 637 – 615
– 1 801 – 1 471 2 007 – 320 – 1 585 – 1 585

2003-2004 Budget Budget Plan

SECTION 3 16

TABLE 3.1.2

GOUVERNEMENT DU QUÉBEC
DEBT AT THE END OF THE FISCAL YEAR

Total debt

Direct debt1, 2
Net retirement plans

liability3 Total
In millions
of dollars

As a %
of GDP

In millions
of dollars

As a %
of GDP

In millions
of dollars

As a %
of GDP

Before reform of government accounting
1970-1971 2 478 10.9 2 478 10.9
1971-1972 2 920 11.9 2 920 11.9
1972-1973 3 309 12.0 3 309 12.0
1973-1974 3 679 11.8 3 679 11.8
1974-1975 4 030 11.0 67 0.2 4 097 11.1
1975-1976 4 955 12.0 179 0.4 5 134 12.4
1976-1977 6 035 12.5 354 0.7 6 389 13.2
1977-1978 7 111 13.4 620 1.2 7 731 14.6
1978-1979 8 325 14.1 915 1.6 9 240 15.7
1979-1980 9 472 14.4 1 598 2.5 11 070 16.9
1980-1981 12 247 16.8 2 420 3.3 14 667 20.1
1981-1982 14 184 17.6 3 428 4.3 17 612 21.9
1982-1983 16 485 19.3 4 489 5.3 20 974 24.6
1983-1984 18 880 20.6 5 545 6.0 24 425 26.6
1984-1985 21 216 21.2 6 729 6.7 27 945 27.9
1985-1986 23 633 22.0 7 998 7.5 31 631 29.5
1986-1987 25 606 21.9 9 353 7.9 34 959 29.8
1987-1988 26 819 20.9 10 883 8.5 37 702 29.4
1988-1989 27 091 19.2 12 597 9.0 39 688 28.2
1989-1990 27 699 18.7 14 320 9.6 42 019 28.3
1990-1991 29 637 19.3 16 227 10.6 45 864 29.9
1991-1992 33 106 21.3 18 143 11.7 51 249 33.0
1992-1993 39 231 24.8 19 668 12.4 58 899 37.2
1993-1994 45 160 27.8 20 483 12.7 65 643 40.5
1994-1995 52 468 30.8 21 997 12.9 74 465 43.7
1995-1996 52 886 29.8 23 624 13.3 76 510 43.1
1996-1997 52 625 29.2 25 461 14.1 78 086 43.3
After reform of government accounting
1997-1998 57 294 30.4 40 438 21.5 97 732 51.9
1998-1999 59 1444 30.1 40 428 20.6 99 5724 50.7
1999-2000 61 2094 29.1 39 337 18.7 100 5464 47.8
2000-2001 63 6304 28.4 39 111 17.4 102 7414 45.8
2001-2002 67 1124 29.2 38 060 16.6 105 1724 45.8
2002-2003P 70 1764 28.9 38 426 15.8 108 6024 44.7

P: Preliminary results.
1 Including Treasury bills and long-term debt. As of 1976-1977, the debt in foreign currency has been expressed in the Canadian equivalent

based on the exchange rates effective on March 31 of the fiscal year under consideration.
2 Excluding deferred foreign exchange gains or losses.
3 Balance of the retirement plans liability less amount accumulated in the retirement plans sinking fund.
4 Excluding pre-financing totalling $2 831 million in 1998-1999, $506 million in 1999-2000, $1 475 million in 2000-2001, $1 154 million in

2001-2002 and $3 945 million in 2002-2003. Including pre-financing, the total debt reached $102 403 million in 1998-1999,